



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE,)
Plaintiffs,)
v.)
BP AMERICA INC., BP P.L.C.,)
CHEVRON CORPORATION,)
CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.,)
CONOCOPHILLIPS,)
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY,)
PHILLIPS 66, PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY,)
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,)
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION,)
XTO ENERGY INC., HESS)
CORPORATION, MARATHON OIL)
CORPORATION, MARATHON OIL)
COMPANY, MARATHON)
PETROLEUM CORPORATION,)
MARATHON PETROLEUM)
COMPANY LP, SPEEDWAY LLC,)
MURPHY OIL CORPORATION,)
MURPHY USA INC.,)
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC, SHELL)
OIL COMPANY, CITGO PETROLEUM)
CORPORATION, TOTAL S.A., TOTAL)
SPECIALTIES USA INC., OCCIDENTAL)
PETROLEUM CORPORATION, DEVON)
ENERGY CORPORATION, APACHE)
CORPORATION, CNX RESOURCES)
CORPORATION, CONSOL ENERGY)
INC., OVINTIV, INC., and AMERICAN)
PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,)
Defendants.)

C.A. No. N20C-09-097-MMJ CCLD

**CITGO PETROLEUM CORPORATION'S AND MURPHY USA INC.'S
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

OF COUNSEL:

Nathan P. Eimer
Lisa S. Meyer
EIMER STAHL LLP
224 South Michigan Avenue, Suite
1100
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 660-7600

Robert E. Dunn
EIMER STAHL LLP
99 S. Almaden Blvd., Suite 600
San Jose, CA 95113
(408) 889-1690

OF COUNSEL:

SHOOK, HARDY & BACON
L.L.P.
Tristan L. Duncan
Daniel B. Rogers
William F. Northrip
2555 Grand Blvd.
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 474-6550

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT &
TUNNELL LLP

Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)
Alexandra M. Cumings (#6146)
1201 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-9200
*Attorneys for Defendant
CITGO Petroleum Corporation*

ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN &
MELLOTT, LLC

Colleen D. Shields, Esq. (#3138)
Patrick M. Brannigan, Esq. (#4778)
222 Delaware Avenue, 7th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 574-7400
*Attorneys for Defendant Murphy
USA Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiff’s Claims, Grounded in Alleged Misrepresentations, Are Inadequately Pled as to CITGO and MUSA Because the Complaint Does Not Identify Any False or Misleading Statements Made by or Attributable to Either Defendant	3
A. Group Pleading Is Improper for Misrepresentation Claims	3
B. API’s Statements Cannot Be Imputed to CITGO or MUSA	8
C. The Complaint Improperly Groups MUSA with Murphy Oil	12
II. The Complaint Does Not Allege That CITGO or MUSA Had Special Knowledge about Climate Change That Could Give Rise to a Duty to Warn	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acosta Orellana v. CropLife Int'l</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010)	10
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Knight</i> , 725 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2013).....	4, 5, 11
<i>Bell v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 7623 (Del. Super. Jan. 19, 1988).....	11
<i>Browne v. Robb</i> , 583 A.2d 949 (Del. 1990).....	8
<i>Delaware v. BP Am. Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1170419 (3d Cir. Apr. 14, 2022).....	6
<i>Dunfee v. KGL Holdings Riverfront, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 1975633 (Del. Super. Apr. 30, 2019).....	9
<i>Estate of Eller v. Bartron</i> , 31 A.3d 895 (Del. 2011).....	9
<i>Fisher v. Townsends, Inc.</i> , 695 A.2d 53 (Del. 1997).....	9
<i>Grant v. Turner</i> , 505 F. App'x 107 (3d Cir. 2012).....	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Hawk Mountain LLC v. Mirra</i> , 2016 WL 4541032 (D. Del. Aug. 31, 2016)	7, 8
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 509 A.2d 1116 (Del. Super. Ct. 1986).....	11, 12
<i>In re Swervepay Acquisition, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 3701723 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2022).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>In re WeWork Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 7343021 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 2020)	4

<i>Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Nicolet, Inc. v. Nutt</i> , 525 A.2d 146 (Del. 1987)	12
<i>Prairie Cap. III, L.P. v. Double E Hldg. Corp.</i> , 132 A.3d 35 (Del. Ch. 2015)	6
<i>State ex rel. Jennings v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 446382 (Del. Super. Feb. 4, 2019)	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>Szczerba v. Am. Cigarette Outlet, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1424561 (Del. Super. Apr. 1, 2016)	11
<i>York Linings v. Roach</i> , 1999 WL 608850 (Del. Ch. July 28, 1999)	3
Rules	
Superior Court Civil Rule 8(a)	3
Superior Court Civil Rule 9(b)	1, 3, 4, 6, 8
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 3.16	9
